Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, April 9, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Ave

Present: City Council Members: Mayor Rogers Badgett, Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein, Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne (via Zoom)
Also Present: Nupur Maheshwari
Mayor Rogers Badgett called the meeting to order.
1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were taken.
2. Public Comments—None were heard.
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Chris Johnson moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the minutes from the meeting held March 26, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Chris Johnson moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Wastewater Credit for Outside Leak—Postponed. (Leslee Goldstein joined the meeting at 2:51pm.)
6. Consider Banking Resolutions—Chris Johnson moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to adopt the following five resolutions. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
a. Resolution to Grant City Clerk ACH Rights and Viewing Rights to MidWestOne Bank Accounts—Resolution Number 20250409A was assigned.
b. Resolution to Grant City Clerk Viewing Rights to All Other City Bank Accounts—Resolution Number 20250409B was assigned.
c. Resolution to Grant City Clerk Administration Rights to City Credit Cards— Resolution Number 20250409C was assigned.
d. Resolution to Assign Signatories to Raam Safety Deposit Box— Resolution Number 20250409D was assigned.
e. Resolution to Close MidWestOne Road Use Tax Account and Transfer Balance to Operating Account— Resolution Number 20250409E was assigned.
7. Consider Installation of Water Meter at City Hall—Chris Johnson moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the installation of a water meter at City Hall. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
8. Consider Approving Cleaning Service Contractor—Chris Johnson moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve a contract with Multi Services LLC to clean City Hall. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
9. Consider Placement of City Sign—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the placement of the City Sign on the west side of Jasmine Avenue, just south of Grand Drive. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
10. Consider Barn Rent—Postponed.
11. Discuss Removal of Dead Trees and Old Farm Building—The council discussed an old barn in the City with a collapsed roof. No action was taken.
12. Discuss Paypal Account—The council discussed the continued maintenance of the City Paypal account. No action was taken.
13. Subcommittee Reports—The Parks, Recreation, and Celebrations committee reported on starting fundraising for the remaining $2,000 needed for the culvert project and on applying for a T-Mobile grant.
14. Mayor and Council Comments—None were heard.
Mayor Rogers Badged adjourned the meeting.


Rogers Badgett, Mayor



Nupur Maheshwari, City Clerk
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Receipts

General Fund  5,137.99

Permanent Fund 43.85

Special Revenue Funds 4,094.61

Business Funds 1,772.30

Total Receipts 11,048.75

Claims

General Fund

Access Energy Electricity 532.64

Connelly Sanitation Inc. Trash/Recycling 390.00

Google Apps Cloud 24.00

IPERS Payroll Taxes 731.41

LISCO Internet/Telephone 178.02

Maheshwari, Nupur Payroll 860.60

Nationwide Clerk Bond 100.00

Ottumwa Courier Publication 421.89

Pagenkopf, Bob Building Maintenance 235.00

Petty Cash Petty Cash 193.06

Torres Construction Construction Supplies 3,367.65

Iowa State Treasurer Payroll Taxes 182.84

United States Treasury Payroll Taxes 914.31

VISA Supplies, Equipment, Software 285.27

Total, General Fund 8,416.69

Special Revenue Funds 

Access Energy Electricity 10.05

Alliant Energy Electricity 27.21

Total, Special Revenue Funds 37.26

Business Funds

Access Energy Electricity 813.01

Alliant Energy Electricity 54.54

Iowa State Treasurer Payroll Taxes 91.42

IPERS Payroll Taxes 365.71

Maheshwari, Nupur Payroll 430.30

United States Treasury Payroll Taxes 457.15

Wapello Rural Water Water and Readings 650.38

Total, Business Funds 2,862.51

Total Receipts 11,316.46
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		1:06 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		04/09/2025

		March 27 through April 9, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Deposit		03/27/2025						LOST2635.77 & HM740.22		3,375.99		3,375.99

								Deposit		04/03/2025						S43.50 G1762 MVOB750		2,555.50		5,931.49

								Deposit		03/27/2025						MVOB Deposit		1,500.00		7,431.49

								Deposit		04/01/2025						MVOB Deposit		1,500.00		8,931.49

								Deposit		04/05/2025						S Deposit		1,026.60		9,958.09				11,037.38

								Deposit		03/28/2025						MVOB100 S246.50		346.50		10,304.59

								Deposit		04/08/2025						S279.85 MVO25		304.85		10,609.44

								Deposit		03/31/2025						W103.35 S72.5		175.85		10,785.29

								Deposit		03/31/2025						Interest		96.59		10,881.88

								Deposit		03/31/2025						Interest		87.11		10,968.99

								Deposit		03/31/2025						RAAM Interest		43.18		11,012.17

								Deposit		03/31/2025						Interest		19.00		11,031.17

								Deposit		03/31/2025						Interest		5.54		11,036.71

								Deposit		03/31/2025						RAAM Interest		0.67		11,037.38

								Liability Check		04/09/2025		AWD		Iowa Workforce Development				-13.24		11,024.14

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/05/2025		AWD		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		11,000.14				-11,316.46

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4653		Alliant Energy		RUT 27.21 S54.54		-81.75		10,918.39

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4656		Nationwide Insurance		G Clerk Bond 7901254099		-100.00		10,818.39

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4655		LISCO		G- Internet & telephone		-178.02		10,640.37

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4659		Petty Cash-MVC		G Petty Cash		-193.06		10,447.31

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4658		Pagenkopf, Bob		G Building Maintenance		-235.00		10,212.31

								Liability Check		04/09/2025		AWD		Treasurer, State of Iowa (withholding)				-274.26		9,938.05

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4661		VISA-0320		G supplies equipment and software		-285.27		9,652.78

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4652		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R10.05 S341.04		-351.09		9,301.69

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4654		Connelly Sanitation Inc.				-390.00		8,911.69

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4657		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-421.89		8,489.80

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4662		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		W575.38 S75		-650.38		7,839.42

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4651		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G532.64 S471.97		-1,004.61		6,834.81

								Liability Check		04/01/2025		AWD		IPERS		00300		-1,097.12		5,737.69

								Paycheck		04/09/2025		4663		Maheshwari, Nupur				-1,290.90		4,446.79

								Liability Check		04/01/2025		AWD		United States Treasury		Q1		-1,371.46		3,075.33

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4660		Torres Construction and Renovations LLC		Supplies		-1,561.40		1,513.93

								Bill Pmt -Check		04/09/2025		4664		Torres Construction and Renovations LLC		G Construction Supplies		-1,806.25		-292.32

				Total no item														-292.32		-292.32

		TOTAL																292.32		292.32
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Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		March 27 through April 9, 2025



		Receipts

				General Fund 

						H/M		740.22

						LOST		2,635.77

						Rent		1,762.00

				Total, General Fund				5,137.99



				Permanent Fund

						Interest		43.85

				Total, Permanent Fund				43.85



				Special Revenue Funds

						Donations		875.00

						Grants		3,000.00

						Interest		219.61

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				4,094.61



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		1,668.95

						Water Payments		103.35

				Total, Business Funds				1,772.30



		Total Receipts						11,048.75



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		532.64

						Connelly Sanitation Inc.		Trash/Recycling		390.00

						Google Apps		Cloud		24.00

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		731.41

						LISCO		Internet/Telephone		178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		860.60

						Nationwide		Clerk Bond		100.00

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		421.89

						Pagenkopf, Bob		Building Maintenance		235.00

						Petty Cash		Petty Cash		193.06

						Torres Construction		Construction Supplies		3,367.65

						Iowa State Treasurer		Payroll Taxes		182.84

						United States Treasury		Payroll Taxes		914.31

						VISA-0320		Supplies, Equipment, Software		285.27

				Total, General Fund						8,416.69



				Special Revenue Funds 

						Access Energy		Electricity		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		27.21

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						37.26



				Business Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		341.04

						Access Energy		Electricity		471.97

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		54.54

						Iowa State Treasurer		Payroll Taxes		91.42

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		365.71

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		430.30

						United States Treasury		Payroll Taxes		457.15

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water		575.38

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Readings		75.00

				Total, Business Funds						2,862.51



		Total Receipts								11,316.46









Publishing

		Receipts

				General Fund 				5,137.99



				Permanent Fund				43.85



				Special Revenue Funds				4,094.61



				Business Funds				1,772.30



		Total Receipts						11,048.75



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		532.64

						Connelly Sanitation Inc.		Trash/Recycling		390.00

						Google Apps		Cloud		24.00

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		731.41

						LISCO		Internet/Telephone		178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		860.60

						Nationwide		Clerk Bond		100.00

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		421.89

						Pagenkopf, Bob		Building Maintenance		235.00

						Petty Cash		Petty Cash		193.06

						Torres Construction		Construction Supplies		3,367.65

						Iowa State Treasurer		Payroll Taxes		182.84

						United States Treasury		Payroll Taxes		914.31

						VISA		Supplies, Equipment, Software		285.27

				Total, General Fund						8,416.69



				Special Revenue Funds 

						Access Energy		Electricity		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		27.21

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						37.26



				Business Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		813.01

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		54.54

						Iowa State Treasurer		Payroll Taxes		91.42

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		365.71

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		430.30

						United States Treasury		Payroll Taxes		457.15

						Wapello Rural Water		Water and Readings		650.38

				Total, Business Funds						2,862.51



		Total Receipts								11,316.46









image1.emf





AQBWH0N









AQBWH0N




image2.emf





AQAAAAk









AQAAAAk





